# **EXHIBIT A**

# Design and Environmental Permitting for Bainbridge Island City Dock Improvements City of Bainbridge Island

#### Amendment 1

The purpose of this document is to amend the original agreement between PND Engineers, Inc. (PND) and the City of Bainbridge Island (City) signed April 30, 2015.

PND is currently advancing 90% design and responding to comments from reviewing agencies. Some additional scope items and extra effort to existing items have arisen since Notice to Proceed.

Amendments to the previous scope are summarized below.

## (A) SCOPE OF SERVICES:

### Task 1. Project Startup

This task complete. Amendment 1 makes no changes to this task

## Task 2. Permitting and Agency Coordination

This task is ongoing. This amendment adds the following work items to Task 2:

- a. Revised JARPA package include:
  - 1. 48'x20' finger floats for kayak racks;
  - 2. Revised finger float location between pilings 11 and 12;
  - 3. Utility chase contained within the center of the floats for easy access; and
  - 4. Concrete ramp extension.

#### Task 3. – Final Design, Plans, and Specifications

This task is ongoing. This amendment adds the following work items to Task 3:

- a. Revised 90% plans, specifications and cost estimate:
  - 1. 48'x20' finger floats for kayak racks;
  - 2. Revised finger float location between pilings 11 and 12;
  - 3. Utility chase contained within the center of the floats for easy access;
  - 4. Three ladders; and
  - 5. Concrete ramp extension.

### Task 4. -Bidding Assistance, Contract Administration Assistance, and Construction Observation

This task is yet to commence. Amendment 1 makes no changes to this task.

### (B) SUBCONSULTANTS

# Harbor Power Engineers, Inc. (HPe)

Amendment 1 makes no changes to the HPe scope of work.

# Marine Surveys & Assessments

Amendment 1 adds the following items to the MSA scope of work:

- a. MSA site visit in January approved by the City.
- b. MSA Permit JARPA permit amendment and continued coordination resulting from comments to move the finger floats and concession barge at the site visit.
- c. Additional macro vegetation dive survey under new finger float location.







### (C) DELIVERABLES

The following additional submittals are added to the scope of work

	Scope Section	Description	Deliverable
Ī	2	Amended JARPA Drawings and Application	(1) 8.5x11 PDF Copy

#### (D) SCHEDULE

Following confirmation of this agreement by the City, PND agrees to perform the above-described services and to diligently pursue the project and make every reasonable effort to finish all items in a timely manner. The following is a proposed schedule for the project. PND will refine this schedule based on further discussion with the City.

90% Design	March 9, 2016
Revised JARPA Package	March 30, 2016
Final Engineering Design (Task 3)	First quarter 2017
Bid Opening	June 2017
Construction NTP	July 2017
Final Completion & Closeout (Task 4)	March 2018

#### (E) FEE BASIS

PND will provide these services on a time and materials basis up to a maximum of \$11,770 divided among the identified tasks:

Task 1:	No change
Task 2: Permitting & Agency Coordination	\$2,220
Task 3: Final Design, Plans, and Specification	\$5,260
Marine Surveys & Assessment	<b>\$4,29</b> 0
·	Total: \$11,770

The task totals may vary slightly but the contract amount will be the sum of the totals. An Hourly Rate Schedule attached separately for work outside of scope.

#### Fee Estimate

Work will be billed on a Time & Materials basis with a not to exceed limit of \$11,770. Should additional work or funds be necessary to complete outlined tasks the City will be notified and approval received prior to additional expenditures. A breakdown of these fees is provided in the attached spreadsheet.





# PROJECT TITLE: Bainbridge Island City Dock Improvements CLIENT: City of Bainbridge Island

Revised: 3/2/2016

\$11,770.00

LABOR	R:															
			Senior Eng		Senior Eng	Senior		Senior Eng		Senior Eng			CAD			
Task	Item		VII	VI	V	Enviro V	IV	III	II	I	III		Designer V		Total	Labor
No.		Task (Scope of Services)	\$180	\$165	\$155	\$150	\$145	\$135	\$125	\$115	\$95	\$120	\$110	\$90	Hours	Cost
2	Pern	nitting and Agency Coordination														
	a.	Revised JARPA Package	2					4					12		18	\$2,220.0
		-														
3	Fina	l Design, Plans, and Specifications														
	a.	Revised 90% plans, specifications and cost estimate	4					16					20	2	2 42	\$5,260.0
		TOTAL PND LABOR	6	5 (	0	(	) (	20	0	0	0	0	32	2	2 60	\$7,480.0
CIDCO	MICT	II TANITC.														
SUBCONSULTANTS:											Subcontract	Markup			Subcon.	
												Amount	10%			Cost
												7 Hillount	1070		•	Cost
2	a.	Marine Surveys & Assessments - Biological Evaluation										\$3,900	\$390			\$4,290.0
		TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS														\$4,290.0
			Total - Labor													\$7,480.0
				enltonte												\$4,290.0
			Total - Subcor	isuitants												\$4,290.00

TOTAL -

Notes: